

690345

69034-5

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JUL -1 PM 1:08

69034-5
No. 69034-5-I

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
JUL 2 1 2013

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MICHAEL LEVITZ,

Appellant

v.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,
CAPITAL ONE, NA, US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as
Trustee for CHEVY CHASE FUNDING LLC MORTGAGE-BACKED
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-1, US BANK, NA as trustee for CCB
LIBOR 2005-1 SERIES TRUST, DOES 1 through XX inclusive, and
BISHOP WHITE MARSHALL & WEIBEL, PS, (f/k/a BISHOP WHITE
AND MARSHALL, PS),

Respondents.

Appeal from Superior Court for King County
The Honorable Dean S. Lum

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jill J. Smith, WSBA #41162
Natural Resource Law Group, PLLC
2217 NW Market St., Suite 27
Seattle, WA 98107-4062
(206) 227-9800
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
A. <u>No Defendant Provided Any Counter-Authority to Establish That the Property in Question is Not Community Property</u>	4
1. <i>Mr. Levitz is the Owner of the Property as Community Property and Is Not a Tenant</i>	5
2. <i>Mr. Levitz Recorded a Claim of Spouse in Community Property</i>	5
3. <i>Mr. Levitz Was Awarded Ownership and Possession of the Property in the Divorce Decree</i>	6
B. <u>Deed of Trust Act Violations</u>	7
C. <u>Violation of the Consumer Protection Act</u>	9
D. <u>Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith-Fair Dealing</u>	10
E. <u>Fraud and Misrepresentation</u>	11
III. ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL	11
VI. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012). 9, 11

Danaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, LLC, 63 P.3d 125, 148 Wn.2d 654, 671 (Wash. 2003) 11-12

Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank, No. 87105-1, Slip Op., p. 19 (Feb. 28, 2013) 9

STATUTES

RCW 26.16.030	4
RCW 26.16.030(3)	5
RCW 26.16.030(8)	5
RCW 26.16.100	6
RCW 61.24.010(2)	11
RCW 61.24.010(4)	10
RCW 61.24.030(8)	7
RAP 18.1(b)	11
